Staff Report – PUD Amendment; Minor Subdivision; Variance
March 5, 2013 Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting
Report date
March 1, 2013
Project type
PUD Amendment; Minor Subdivision; Variance
Legal description
Lots 33 & 34, Block 4, Wildridge Subdivision
Zoning
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
Address
5081 & 5091 Wildridge Road East
Prepared By
Jared Barnes, Planner I
Introduction
The Applicant, Dominic Mauriello of Mauriello Planning Group, representing the owner,
Mountain C.I. Holdings LTD, has submitted a Minor PUD Amendment, Minor Subdivision, and
Variance applications (“the Application”). The Application requests a zoning amendment to the
Wildridge PUD to modify two (2) duplex lots, Lots 33 & 34, Block 4, Wildridge Subdivision (“the
Property”), into three (3) single-family lots, Lots 1-3, Wildridge Point Subdivision. Included with
this report are a Vicinity Map (Exhibit A), Application Materials dated January 28th, 2013
(Exhibit B), Public Comment (Exhibit C), Revised Application Materials dated February 25th,
2013 (Exhibit D), Findings of Fact, Record of Decision, and Recommendation (Exhibit E),
Resolution 13-02 Denial (Exhibit F), and Resolution 13-02 Approval (Exhibit G).

Update
At the February 5th, 2013 meeting, the PZC discussed the proposed application with
respect to the existing zoning, impacts on the property, public input, and compliance
with the applicable codes. The PZC ultimately requested additional information
regarding building footprint sizes and illustrations representing the potential
development from Wildridge Road. The Applicant provided revised drawings to respond
to the PZC comments and a response to the Colorado Geologic Survey’s (CGS)
concerns in their resubmission dated February 25th, 2013 and attached to this memo as
Exhibit D.
The PZC also requested additional information regarding the intent of the Steep Slopes
section when discussed during the Development Code adoption by Town Council. Staff
has reviewed the minutes of those meetings and was unable to determine the exact
discussion, but generally speaking the Town Council viewed amendments to the
Wildridge PUD as a resubdivision not a new subdivision, but failed to address the
zoning amendment aspect of the applicability section. Therefore, Staff would suggest
that if the PZC chooses to approve the Variance request a finding related to the zoning
amendment criteria of the Steep Slopes applicability section should be made.
Application Process (§7.16.020, AMC)
Public Notification
In order to comply with the Public Hearing and pertinent noticing requirements, a mailed notice
was provided to all property owners within 300’ of the property. In addition, a notice was
published in the Vail Daily newspaper on Friday, January 25, 2013.
Public Hearings
Each of the separate requests within the Application has different review criteria. The PZC will
review and render a decision on the Variance application. The PZC shall review the PUD
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application and provide a recommendation to the Town Council after conducting a public
hearing, as discussed below. The Minor Subdivision will be reviewed by the Town Council after
holding a public hearing and does not require review by the PZC, but is included for your
information!
The PZC did hold a public hearing at their February 5th, 2013 meeting and continued the item to
the March 5th, 2013 meeting. Staff will take the PZC recommendations on the Minor PUD
Amendment and subdivision to the Town Council for Final Action.
PUD Process
In the Fall of 2012, the Applicant approached the Town inquiring about the process for a Minor
PUD amendment for parcels within the Wildridge Subdivision. The Town produced a letter for
the applicant stating that such request would be processed under section 7.16.060(h),
Amendments to a Final PUD. This section referres to section 7.16.020(g), Minor Amendments,
which allowed for this process so long as the application does not result in a change to the
housing mix. This section also allows the Director to render a decision on a Minor Amendment
so long as there is not a material change to the approved development application. Staff
determined that the proposed application did not result in a change to the housing mix, but did
result in a material change to the approved development application, and as such, the Director
is referring the Application to both the PZC and Town Council for public hearings.

Background
Benchmark Properties created the Wildridge Subdivision in 1979, shortly after the incorporation
of the Town of Avon on February 28, 1978. The Plat was amended a few times with the most
recent version being “Wildridge Replat No. 2”. According to the Wildridge Final Plat application
for Wildridge and Wildwood Subdivisions (currently Mountain Star PUD and Subdivision), the
overall development concept was for “abundant open space recreation areas around lots” with a
density of “barely one dwelling unit per acre”.

Proposed Application
The Application proposes to convert two (2) duplex lots into three (3) single-family lots. In order
to process this request, Town Staff determined that three (3) separate applications are required
as follows: (1) a Minor PUD Amendment application; (2) a Minor Subdivision application; and,
(3) a Variance application. The Minor PUD Amendment and Minor Subdivision are required to
change the zoning of the two (2) existing lots and plat three (3) new lots, while the Variance is
required to allow for development on slopes in excess of forty percent (40%). Each of these
requests will be discussed as a whole in the Planning Analysis section as well as a Staff
Response to the Review Criteria and Required Findings.

Planning Analysis
The original Wildridge “Specially Planned Area” (now considered a “PUD” by default) and the
accompanying Subdivision plat were established with a specific purpose and intent: to offer a
diverse range of housing types and options to serve a diverse local population. As such, the
housing types in the Wildridge PUD and Plat are diverse: single-family homes, duplexes,
triplexes, four-plexes, and other forms of multi- family structures - because the housing needs of
the local population were, are, and continue to be diverse. It was not platted as a solely singlefamily home subdivision and PUD for a reason: Avon’s local population is not homogenous.
At their February 5th, 2013 meeting, the PZC discussed the purpose of the Wildridge PUD and
the intent of the accompanying plat were discussed. The PZC determined that the proposed
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PUD Amendment would not significantly alter the housing types provided for in the original PUD
and Plat due to the location of the property along with the anticipated development pattern that
would occur on the site.
When a multi-family structure, or a duplex, gets “down-zoned” to separate single-family houses,
the corresponding site disturbance with such a configuration increases proportionally with each
newly separated-out unit (individual excavation for each foundation, impervious surfaces, roof
forms, site retaining, etc). The Colorado Geologic Survey (CGS) commented on the potential
for increased site disturbances in their public comment (Exhibit C). The Applicant has
responded to these concerns through their proposed revisions in Exhibit D. These revisions
show potential designs of limited building footprint sizes ranging from 2,500 to 3,500 square
feet. These building footprint limitations also show potential driveway locations and preliminary
grading and site retention for the driveways.
Over the years, there have been amendments wherein development rights have been altered
and replatted through the PUD and Subdivision process. The most recent amendment was for
the Dry Creek PUD in Block 2 of the Wildridge subdivision, wherein a four-plex lot was
converted to three (3) single-family residences. This PUD amendment was also predicated on
approval of a subdivision variance, and reduced the number of dwelling units by one (1) and
limited the maximum site coverage allowed per lot.
Other PUD Amendment approvals include: Western Sage PUD in Block 4; Point View PUD in
Block 1; Wildridge Acres in Block 2; and, Lots 42 & 43 in Block 4. Each of these examples
provided multiple public benefits including, but not limited to: loss of at least a single
development right; platted non-developable areas; capped unit size; and/or, maximum footprint
size. In each case, these PUDs were approved prior to the inclusion of the Public Benefit
Criteria being added to the PUD review criteria and prior to the adoption of the Avon
Development Code.
The Property, as platted and zoned today, can be developed with either two (2) duplex
structures, two (2) single-family structures, or one (1) duplex structure and one (1) single-family
structure. The Application proposes to amend these development rights by creating a new PUD
and Subdivision within the Wildridge PUD, called “Wildridge Point”. As is exhibited on page 8 of
Exhibit B, the new lots will meet the minimum lot size standards for the Residential Low Density
(RLD) zone district and the Wildridge Subdivision. Page 3 of the proposed Final Plat shows the
topographic map, shading areas that exceed forty percent (40%) in slopes. As seen on this
survey, a majority of Lot 34 is developable with areas less than forty percent (40%) slope, while
a majority of Lot 33 contains areas exceeding forty percent (40%) slope. Upon further review of
the survey, some of the area that exceed forty percent (40%) slope approaches sixty percent
(60%) slope within the proposed developable area, with some of the areas exceeding seventy
percent (70%) slope in the proposed “non-developable” area. In summary, a vast majority of
Lot 33 is extremely steep.
The applicant argues that the proposal is simply a resubdivision and addition of a lot line and
should not be subject to the regulations of §7.28.100(a), Steep Slopes, §7.32.020(e)(6),
Buildable Area, and §7.32.020(e)(7), Building Envelopes. Section 7.28.100(a)(2), Applicability,
requires the standards on the Natural Resources section (§7.28.100) to apply to “any new
subdivision, PUD or zoning amendment when any portion of the lot contains naturally occurring
slopes of thirty percent (30%) or greater”. The PZC discussed this request and agreed with the
Applicant that the proposal is a resubdivision, not a new subdivision. In light of this
determination by the PZC, Staff is still of the opinion that the above-referenced subsections
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should apply since the application proposes a PUD and zoning amendment by modifying two (2)
existing lots with the development rights for two (2) duplex structures, or the options discussed
above, into three (3) single-family lots.
The Wildridge Point subdivision will also plat “non-developable” areas on each new lot. The
proposed “non-developable” areas encompass the downhill portions of the lots and likely areas
that would not be affected by the existing or proposed style of development, due to the
existence of a thirty foot (30’) wide utility easement. Staff raised previous concerns about Plat
Note #4 which set forth the types of development that cannot occur in “non-developable” areas
by limiting it to “buildings, fences, signs, and roads”. The Applicant has addressed this issue
with a revised Final Plat and limited all forms of development from the non-developable areas
unless approved by the Town.
The proposed subdivision also includes a no-build/view easement on proposed Lot 1. This
easement is for the benefit of the neighboring property to the west: Lot 35, Block 4, Wildridge. It
is governed by Plat Note #5 and states that berming and landscaping may occur in this area
only with written approval from the owner of Lot 35.
Additional Staff analysis will be included in the Staff response to each individual review criteria.

Review Criteria - PUD
Pursuant to §7.16.060(e)(4), Review Criteria, AMC, the PZC and Town Council shall consider a
number of review criteria when evaluating this application. The following criteria must be
considered when forming the basis of a recommendation or decision on a PUD plan:
(i) The PUD addresses a unique situation, confers a substantial benefit to the Town,
and/or incorporates creative site design such that it achieves the purposes of this
Development Code and represents an improvement in quality over what could have
been accomplished through strict application of the otherwise applicable district or
development standards. Such improvements in quality may include, but are not limited
to: improvements in open space provision and access; environmental protection;
tree/vegetation preservation; efficient provision of streets, roads, and other utilities
and services; or increased choice of living and housing environments.
Staff Response: The Application is to modify existing platted lots within the Wildridge PUD.
The Application states that the proposed no-build zone, reduction in density, development
pattern ensuring light and air between the structures, and smaller building footprints are a
public benefit as stated on pages 17-18 of Exhibit B. Staff agrees with this determination
with the revisions provided in Exhibit D. The reduction in density coupled with the limitation
on maximum building footprint size will likely reduce the impacts on the land by not allowing
the lots be developed with side-by-side or “coast-to-coast” structures. The inclusion of nondevelopable areas and limitations on building footprint sizes create a de facto building
envelope, but afford the property owner some flexibility in the location of the structures once
detailed access design and building design are pursued. These limitations also ensure that
the proposed increase in light and air between structures will be achieved.
The Applicant has indicated to Staff, that an acceptable limitation for maximum footprint sizes
would be 3,000 sq. ft. for Lot 2 and 2,500 sq. ft. for Lot 3. Staff is of the opinion that these
sizes are suitable for the subject lots and based on the potential development pattern,
illustrated in Exhibit D, the proposed public benefits can be achieved. Staff has determined
that the above-mentioned building footprint limitation should be included as a recommended
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condition of approval for the PUD Amendment and should also be reflected on the
Subdivision Plat.
The Application does not ensure that the total size of the structures will be of a smaller size
than duplex structures or that they will utilize less water rights (SFEs) than duplexes, but the
inclusion of maximum building footprint sizes will provide a clearer understanding of the
maximum bulk of the structures on Lots 2 and 3. Ultimately the public comments (Exhibit C)
by the Eagle River Water and Sanitation District (ERWSD) will need to be addressed if a
building permit is requested for a structure exceeding 3,000 sq. ft. or the equivalent square
footage of an SFE at the time.
(ii) The PUD rezoning will promote the public health, safety, and general welfare;
Staff Response: The Application has little impact on the health, safety and welfare of the
Town. The current allowed development rights and the proposed development rights will
create the same ongoing impacts, with respects to this criterion, for the immediate
neighborhood and Wildridge as a whole.
(iii) The PUD rezoning is consistent with the Avon Comprehensive Plan, the purposes
of this Development Code, and the eligibility criteria outlined in §7.16.060(b);
Staff Response: The proposed PUD amendment appears to generally comply with a portion
of the Avon Comprehensive Plan. The Application complies with the Future Land Use Plan
by modifying the zoning to a development pattern, single-family residences, which is allowed
within the RLD zone district. Furthermore, the proposed average density of one and a
quarter (1.24) complies with the maximum allowed in the RLD zone district.
The following policies of the Comprehensive Plan were presented at the previous public
hearing and Staff has provided updated comments in light of the revisions provided by the
Applicant.
Policy B.2.3: Encourage cluster style development in areas of less density to promote
creative and efficient site design that avoids impacts on environmental resources and
augments open space
Staff Comment: Although the Application proposes “non-developable” areas and
building footprint limitations, it is not clear that these areas will further cluster
development. However they do ensure, with the revisions provided, that impacts of
development will avoid the steepest slopes. By restricting the non-developable areas
from all forms of development, the Applicant has provided areas that will visually appear
as open space, although public access will not be allowed.
Policy C.2.2: Require new residential development to provide a variety of housing
densities, styles, and types based upon the findings of a housing needs assessment
study.
Staff Comment: Town Staff brought forth issues with this style of development with
regard to the Housing Needs Assessment, completed in December 2006. The PZC
discussed this issue at their previous meeting and determined that the current zoning or
potential development pattern on this property did not intend to provide housing for the
middle segment of the housing market. They also commented that the proposed PUD
Amendment does not further detriment the Town’s housing goals or priorities as outlined
in the Housing Needs Assessment.
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Although the Applicant has not proposed limitations on the maximum building sizes, the
limitations on the building footprint sizes will, when viewed in context with the maximum
height requirements, limit the total achievable square footage.
Policy H.2.1: Avoid development in environmental hazard areas such as floodplains,
steep slopes, areas with geologic hazards, wildfire hazard areas, and areas with erosive
soils.
Staff Comment: The existing platted lots would allow development on these steep lots
and development is proposed within areas of steep existing topography. Although the
Application does not avoid all development on steep slopes, it does help further this
policy of the Comprehensive Plan by providing building footprint limitations on Lots 2 and
3, where the steeper slopes occur. This provision will ensure that the buildings are
limited in their impact on the steep slopes, which cannot be ensured under the current
zoning.
Based on the discussions at the previous PZC meeting , the Application meets all of the
eligibility criteria as outlined in §7.16.060(b). Most notably, §7.16.060(b)(5), Public Benefit,
states: “A recognizable and material benefit will be realized by both the future residents and
the Town as a whole through the establishment of a PUD, where such benefit would
otherwise be infeasible or unlikely.” As discussed in Review Criteria #1, above, and stated
throughout this report, Staff does believe the Application proposes public benefits that would
otherwise be infeasible or unlikely under the current zoning. The inclusion of building
footprint limitations and non-developable areas ensure that the development pattern that will
occur on the property will be responsive to the natural environment and will provide
increased access to light and air. The Application, as proposed, does ensure that the public
benefits, as presented by the applicant, would be better achieved through this rezoning than
would be achieved by the existing zoning.
(iv) Facilities and services (including roads and transportation, water, gas, electric,
police and fire protection, and sewage and waste disposal, as applicable) will be
available to serve the subject property while maintaining adequate levels of service to
existing development;
Staff Response: As proposed, the PUD amendment will have little to no effect on most
services. As mentioned previously in this report, the future development may create the
need for additional water rights (SFEs) due to the uncontrolled or un-capped size of units.
This need will be mitigated through a surcharge applied to each building at the time of
Building Permit issuance if required.
(v) Compared to the underlying zoning, the PUD rezoning is not likely to result in
significant adverse impacts upon the natural environment, including air, water, noise,
storm water management, wildlife, and vegetation, or such impacts will be
substantially mitigated;
Staff Response: The property was originally zoned and platted as a “Specially Planned
Area” and therefore does not have an underlying zoning. When the proposed PUD
Amendment is compared to the existing Wildridge PUD, there is evidence that the proposal
will reduce the impacts on the natural environment. The proposed three (3) single-family
structures, and associated lots, with building footprint limitations and platted non-developable
areas will ensure a reduced impact on the existing topography and natural environment that
cannot be achieved with the development of two (2) duplexes as the current zoning permits.
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(vi) Compared to the underlying zoning, the PUD rezoning is not likely to result in
significant adverse impacts upon other property in the vicinity of the subject tract; and
Staff Response: As discussed in the previous review criteria, the uncertain pattern of
existing and the more certain pattern of proposed development will likely reduce the impact
the other properties in the vicinity. Due to the limitation on maximum building footprint size
for Lots 2 and 3 and the non-developable area, the project could experience reduced
aesthetic impacts by ensuring light and air and limitations on the structures “growing” down
the hillside. These limitations will also likely reduce the need for additional site retention on
the steeper slopes that exist on the southern and southeastern portions of the property. The
proposed massing studies included in Exhibit D illustrate potential visual impacts of these
structures next to the existing single-family residence on Lot 35 as viewed from the properties
along Wildridge Road East above.
(vii) Future uses on the subject tract will be compatible in scale with uses or potential
future uses on other properties in the vicinity of the subject tract.
Staff Response: The single-family residential use provides an efficient, workable relationship
with surrounding uses and activity, as does the duplex land use. There is a mix of singlefamily and duplex buildings in close proximity to these lots. Staff has no objection with
single-family land use as it relates to compatibility with surrounding uses in the vicinity.

Review Criteria – Variance
Pursuant to §7.16.110(c), Review Criteria, AMC, and §7.16.110(d), Required Findings, AMC,
the PZC shall consider a number of review criteria when evaluating this application and are
required to make a number of findings prior to recommending approval. The following criteria
must be considered when forming the basis of a recommendation or decision on a PUD plan:
(1) The degree to which relief from the strict or literal interpretation and enforcements
of a specified regulation is necessary to achieve compatibility and uniformity of
treatment among sites in the vicinity, or to attain the objectives of the Development
Code without grant of special privilege;
Staff Response: The Application will grant a special privilege to the Property. As stated
previously in this report, the Property may develop today as either: two (2) duplex structures;
two (2) single-family structures; or, one (1) duplex structure and one (1) single-family
structure. The applicant is requesting to modify this allowable development pattern to three
(3) single-family structures that is not allowed by current zoning of the parcel and to develop
two (2) of those structures primarily in areas exceeding forty percent (40%) slope.
(2) The effect of the requested variance on light and air, distribution of population,
transportation and traffic facilities, public facilities and utilities, and public safety;
Staff Response: The Application should have a lesser effect on light and air as discussed
previously in this report. The amendment to three (3) structures as opposed to two (2)
structures could impact and increase the overall length of development by spreading out the
units resulting in a greater amount of development on the total lot area. The reduction from
four (4) to three (3) dwelling units will have a negligible impact on traffic and public safety, but
the size of the proposed units could consume an equal or greater amount of water than the
development options that exist under the current zoning, including potential duplex structure
designs.
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(3) Such other factors and criteria related to the subject property, proposed
development, or variance request as the decision-making body deems applicable to
the proposed variance.
Staff Response: This criterion is specifically intended to address additional factors that the
decision-making body, the PZC, deems applicable to the proposed variance. At their
February 5, 2013 meeting the PZC had no additional criteria that the Application needed to
address.
The PZC shall make the following written findings before granting a variance:
(1) That the granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties classified in the same district;
Staff Response: As discussed in review criteria #1, Staff is of the opinion that granting this
variance and allowing for a different style of development enjoyed by other properties within
the same district would in fact be granting of special privilege (i.e. Three (3) buildings
instead of two (2)).
(2) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the
vicinity;
Staff Response: The granting of this variance would likely not impact the public health,
safety, or welfare, or be materially injurious to properties in the vicinity.
(3) That the variance is warranted for one or more of the following reasons:
(i) The strict, literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent
with the objectives of the Development Code;
(ii) There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the site of the variance that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zone; or
(iii) The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation
would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other
properties in the same zone district;
Staff Response: Staff does not believe the variance is warranted for any of the abovementioned reasons. The property may still develop as discussed throughout this report as: two
(2) duplex structures; two (2) single-family structures; or, one (1) duplex structure and one (1)
single-family structure. Therefore, the request to waive the steep slope requirements will not
result in practical difficulty or undue physical hardship, or deprive this property owner of rights
allowed under current zoning or by other properties within the zone district. The property was
platted with steep slopes that are not exceptional or extraordinary within the Wildridge
Subdivision, therefore the same applicable codes would apply to all properties within this zone
district equally if the properties rezoned.

Staff Recommendations
Based on the discussion of the February 5th, 2013 meeting, it appeared that the PZC did not
agree with the Staff Analysis and Recommendation for both applications. As discussed in this
report, the Applicant had made changes to the application that allows Staff to support the PUD
Amendment application. Therefore, Staff does recommend approval with conditions of the PUD
March 5, 2013 Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
Lots 33 & 34, Block 4, Wildridge – Wildridge Point PUD Amendment – PUBLIC HEARING

Page | 8

Amendment Application as drafted in the “Findings of Fact, Record of Decision, and
Recommendation” (Exhibit E).
Staff cannot recommend approval of the Variance request as the Application does not comply
with the mandatory review criteria or required findings as discussed. Staff has prepared Draft
Resolution 13-02, recommending Denial of the Variance application (Exhibit F), and
recommends the PZC approve this draft resolution.
As stated above, at the February 5, 2013 meeting the PZC did not agree with the Staff
determination of the Variance application. Therefore, Staff has prepared the framework for a
Resolution approving the Variance application which is attached to this report as Exhibit G. If
the PZC determines the Variance application is approvable, they should act on this version of
Draft Resolution 13-02, and provide more detailed findings to document and record the rationale
for approval.

Exhibits
A:
B:
C:
D:
E:
F:
G:

Vicinity Map
Application Materials
Public Comment received from ERSWD
Revised Application Materials
“Findings of Fact, Record of Decision, and Recommendation” for the PUD Amendment
Draft Resolution 13-02 Denying the Variance request
Draft Resolution 13-02 Approving the Variance request

March 5, 2013 Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
Lots 33 & 34, Block 4, Wildridge – Wildridge Point PUD Amendment – PUBLIC HEARING

Page | 9

COLORADO GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
1313 Sherman Street, Room 715
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone 303.866.2611
Fax 303.866.2461

Karen Berry
Acting State Geologist

February 5, 2013
Jared Barnes
Town of Avon
Community Development
P.O. Box 975
Avon, CO 81620
Subject:

Location:
SW¼ NE¼ Section 35,
T4S, R82W of the 6th P.M.

Wildridge Point PUD and Subdivision Application
Case #s PUD12004, SUB12005, and VAR13001; Eagle County, CO; CGS Unique No. EA-13-0006

Dear Jared:
Colorado Geological Survey has completed its site visit and review of the above-referenced project. I
understand the applicant proposes to convert two duplex lots within the Wildridge subdivision into three
single family lots of approximately 0.5 to one acre each. The applicant seeks a variance to exempt the
proposed PUD and subdivision from complying with minimum lot size requirements and steep slope
development limitations. With this referral, I received a Final Plat (Peak Land Consultants, October 24,
2012), and a Wildridge Point Minor PUD Amendment, Minor Subdivision, and Variance application
document (Mauriello Planning Group, December 31, 2012). No geologic or geotechnical information was
provided. No description of how the applicant intends to achieve site grading necessary for driveways and
building pads was provided.
According to available geologic mapping (Tweto et al, 1978, Geologic map of the Leadville 1° x 2°
quadrangle, northwestern Colorado: U.S.G.S., Miscellaneous Investigations Series Map I-999, scale
1:250,000), the site is underlain by the Eagle Valley Formation, consisting of "siltstone, shale, sandstone,
carbonate rocks, and local lenses of gypsum." The shale and siltstone fractions are often associated with
slope instability, and the carbonate and gypsum fractions are often associated with hydrocompaction
(collapse under wetting), and dissolution features such as subsurface voids and sinkholes.
CGS opposes approval of the variance request. All but approximately 4000 sq. ft. of existing Lot 33
contains very steep slopes of 50% to 60%. It appears that insufficient attention may have been given during
the original Wildridge platting process to the existing slope conditions on Lot 33, corresponding to proposed
Lots 2 and 3. Regardless of their designation at platting in 1981, we disagree with the applicant's statement
(page 5) that "Lots 33 and 34 are entirely developable."
The proposed resubdivision would result in one of the proposed lots (Lot 3) containing virtually no area with
slopes less than 50%. Some combination of very large, retained fills and/or substantial cuts and retaining
walls would be required to develop proposed Lots 2 and 3. The retaining walls would require extensive site
characterization, analysis, and design. Slope stability analysis would be required to verify that temporary
cuts would be stable during retaining wall construction. Stability analysis would be required to determine
the potential impact on slope stability of large fill(s) and structures placed at the head (upper portion) of the
slope below proposed lots 2 and 3. Eagle County geologic hazard mapping indicates that potentially
unstable slopes are a concern in this area, so it is possible that the steep slope on and below proposed Lots 2
and 3 would be destabilized as a result of changes to the existing slope, loading and drainage configuration.
EA-13-0006_1 Wildridge Point PUD and Subdivision
3:20 PM, 02/05/2013

Jared Barnes
January 5, 2013
Page 2 of 2

Slope movement or failure could result in disruption (damming) and subsequent flooding or catastrophic
release of water in Metcalf Creek below the site. It appears that the lower slope and Metcalf Creek are
located within Town of Avon open space.
CGS recommends that the town require, at a minimum and in support of its deliberations regarding the
requested slope variance, (1) conceptual grading and drainage plans that reflect all of the grading (driveways,
building pads, etc.), retaining walls and drainage that will be needed for development of the lots as proposed,
and (2) that the feasibility and long-term stability of proposed cuts, fills and retaining walls be evaluated by a
qualified geotechnical engineer. CGS looks forward to reviewing any grading plans or additional
documentation provided by the applicant.
Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this project. If you have questions or need
clarification of issues identified during this review, please call me at (303) 866-2611 ext. 8316, or e-mail
jill.carlson@state.co.us.
Sincerely,

Jill Carlson, C.E.G.
Engineering Geologist

EA-13-0006_1 Wildridge Point PUD and Subdivision
3:20 PM, 02/05/2013

February 25, 2013
Jared Barnes, Town Planner
Town of Avon
PO Box 975
Avon, Colorado 81620
RE: Wildridge Point
Dear Jared:
The applicant is submitting this letter as a formal response to the comments of the Avon Planning and
Zoning Commission, along with some of the comments from staff and referral agencies.
At the previous hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission recommended a limitation on building
footprints on Lots 2 and 3. It was stated at the hearing that Lot 1 should not be restricted at all. We
have submitted some studies indicating footprint limitations of 2,500 sq. ft., 3,000 sq. ft., and 3,500 sq. ft.
As you can see from the studies, these footprints can be accommodated on the lots with the impact of
grading relatively the same in each square footage study. We believe that a footprint limitation of 3,000
sq. ft. for Lot 2 and 2,500 sq. ft. for Lot 3 will accommodate an appropriate amount of development
while allowing for adequate open space and minimizing site disturbance to a reasonable degree. The
applicant is acceptable to a condition placed on the PUD amendment as stated above.
In addition to the studies for building footprints, we have provided conceptual view analyses for the
buildings from Wildridge Road East to better understand how the proposed development will be
viewed from the public road. As you can see, the development is consistent with the neighborhood and
will be advantageous to the Wildridge subdivision.
We would like to take this opportunity to respond to the February 13, 2013, letter from the Colorado
Geological Survey. There were some inaccuracies in the letter which are addressed below:
1. The letter states: “we disagree with the applicant's statement (page 5) that ‘Lots 33 and 34 are
entirely developable.’” While understanding that the CGS Geologist may have some concern about
the process to develop the property, as existing platted lots within the Wildridge Subdivision, these
lots are developable under existing zoning and building code requirements. When originally platted,
the Wildridge Subdivision did identify certain portions of lots as “undevelopable,” however, these lots
do no include this designation. As a result, the existing Lots 33 and 34 are entirely developable per
Avon regulations. In recognition of this, the proposed plat for Wildridge Point designates the
steepest areas of the lot as undevelopable and improves the current situation for these properties.
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2. The CGS Geologist noted concerns about site grading for driveways and building pads. In response,
we have provided conceptual designs for driveways and building sites. At building permit, the
required technical studies and reports needed for development will be provided and reviewed by the
Town Staff, as is the process for development on any site in Wildridge and the Town of Avon.
3. The CGS Geologist states that “the applicant seeks a variance to exempt the proposed PUD and
subdivision from complying with minimum lot size requirements.” This statement is inaccurate as
there is no request to vary from the minimum lot size requirements.
Thank you for your time and consideration on this matter. Should you have any additional questions or
concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at 970.376.3318 or by email at dominic@mpgvail.com.
Sincerely,

Dominic F. Mauriello, AICP
Principal
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AVON PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
FINDINGS OF FACT, RECORD OF DECISION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CONCERNING THE MINOR
PUD AMENDMENT FOR “WILDRIDGE POINT” ON
LOT 33 & 34, BLOCK 4, WILDRIDGE SUBDIVISION

The following findings of fact and recommendations are made in accordance with Avon
Municipal Code (“AMC”) §7.16.060(h), §7.16.020(g), & §7.16.060(e)(4):
1.

Application Submitted. A PUD Amendment Application, Variance Application, &
Minor Subdivision Application (collectively “the Application”), was submitted to the
Community Development Department of the Town of Avon (the “Town”) on December
3, 2012 by Dominic Mauriello of Mauriello Planning Group, representing the owner of
the property, Mountain C.I. Holdings LTD (the “Applicant”). AMC §7.16.020(b)(4)
allows concurrent review of multiple development applications which concern the same
property and the Director has consented to concurrent review.

2.

Agency Referrals. On January 3, 2013, pursuant to AMC §7.16.020(c)(2), Staff
referred the Application to outside review agencies, including the following: Eagle
County Planning, Eagle River Water & Sanitation District, Eagle River Fire Protection
District, United States Forest Service, Colorado Geological Survey, Colorado Department
of Wildlife. On January 14, 2013, Staff received public comments from Eagle River
Water & Sanitation District. On February 5, 2013, Staff received public comments from
the Colorado Geological Survey.

3.

Notice of Public Hearing. Pursuant to AMC §7.16.020(d), a notice of public hearing
was published in The Vail Daily on January 25, 2013 PZC meeting to review the
Application. In addition to the published noticed, a mailed notice was sent to all property
owners within 300’ of the Property on the same date.

4.

Staff Report to PZC. Jared Barnes submitted a Staff report to the PZC dated February
1, 2013.

5.

Public Hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission. On February 5, 2013
the PZC held a public hearing on the Application, which was continued to the March 5,
2013 PZC meeting.

6.

Staff Memorandum to PZC. Jared Barnes submitted a Staff Memorandum to the PZC
dated March 1, 2013.

7.

Continued Public Hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission. On March
5, 2013 the PZC held a public hearing on the Application.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND RECOMMENDATIONS
WILDRIDGE POINT LOTS 33 & 34, BLOCK 4, WILRIDGE SUBDIVISION – PUD AMENDMENT
Page 1 of 3

8.

Compliance with Review Criteria. PZC makes the following findings with regard to
compliance with the applicable review criteria for Minor PUD Amendment
(§7.16.060(e)(4)) as the basis for a recommendation to Town Council:

PZC RECOMMENDATIONS:
The PZC recommends that Town Council APPROVE the Minor PUD Amendment
Application with the findings and conditions set forth below:
Findings:
(1) The Minor PUD Amendment application was processed in accordance
with §7.16.060(h), Amendment to a Final PUD, which allowed the
application to be processed as a minor amendment pursuant to
§7.16.020(g), Minor Amendment, and utilized the review criteria set forth
in §7.16.060(e)(4), Preliminary PUD Review Criteria.
(2) The Minor PUD Amendment application is in substantial compliance with
§7.16.060(e)(4), Preliminary PUD Review Criteria, AMC;
(3) The Minor PUD Amendment confers a substantial benefit by platting “nobuild” zones, a reduction in development rights from four (4) dwelling
units to three (3) dwelling units, increased access to light and air and
smaller building footprints through the platting of maximum building
footprints on Lots 2 and 3;
(4) The Minor PUD Amendment is not likely to result in adverse impacts
upon the natural environment, including air, water, noise, storm water
management, wildlife, and vegetation, or such impacts will be
substantially mitigated with building footprint maximums.
Conditions:
(1) The building footprint on Lot 2 shall be limited to 3,000 sq. ft. and the
building footprint on Lot 3 shall be limited to 2,500 sq. ft.; and,
(2) The above mentioned condition shall be included on the Final Plat for the
Wildridge Point Subdivision as a plat note.
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THESE FINDINGS
APPROVED:

OF

FACT

AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

BY:______________________________________
Chris Green,
Planning and Zoning Commission Chairperson

ARE

HEREBY

DATE: _________________
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TOWN OF AVON, COLORADO
PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION 13-02
SERIES OF 2013
A RESOLUTION DENYING A VARIANCE TO EXEMPT THE WILDRIDGE POINT
SUBDIVISON FROM COMPLYING WITH THE STEEP SLOPE STANDARDS AND
BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 7 OF THE AVON
DEVELOPMENT CODE
WHEREAS, the Town of Avon (“Town”) adopted Ordinance No. 10-14 adopting the Avon
Development Code (“ADC”);
WHEREAS, the ADC includes provisions for Natural Resource protection for PUD
amendments through steep slope, building area, and building footprint requirements;
WHEREAS, Dominic Mauriello, Mauriello Planning Group LLC, (“Applicant”) submitted a
Variance application to the Town as the authorized representative for Mountain C.I. Holdings
LTD, the owner of properties in the Town described as 5081 & 5091 Wildridge Road E., Avon,
CO 81620, or Lots 33 & 34, Block 4, Wildridge Subdivision;
WHEREAS, the Variance application requests exemption from Section 7.28.100(a), Steep
Slopes, Section 7.32.020(e)(6), Buildable Area, and Section 7.32.020(e)(7), Building Envelopes,
to allow the Wildridge Point Subdivision and PUD to permit development on Lots 2 and 3 for
two (2) single-family residences in areas over forty percent (40%) and to not plat specific
building envelopes for those lots;
WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Commission of the Town of Avon held public hearings
on February 5, 2013 and March 5, 2013, after publishing, posting, and mailing notice as required
by law, considered all comments, testimony, evidence and staff reports provided by the Town
Staff, considered such information prior to formulating a decision, then took action to adopt a
resolution;
WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Commission finds the Application does not comply
with the review criteria set forth in Sections 7.16.110(c) or the required findings in Section
7.16.110(d) as described below; and,
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning and Zoning Commission
hereby denies a Variance to allow the construction of two (2) structures in areas over forty
percent (40%) in slope and to not plat building envelopes for Lots 2 and 3, Wildridge Point
Subdivision as described in the application materials dated January 28, 2013 and the revised
application materials dated February 25, 2013, as stipulated in Title 7, Avon Municipal Code,
based upon the following findings:
1. That the granting of the Variance will constitute a grant of special privilege by
permitting an additional building inconsistent with the limitations on other properties
classified in the same district; and

2. That the Variance is not warranted for any of the following reasons;
a. The strict literal, interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship
inconsistent with the objectives of this title,
b. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable
to the site of the Variance that do not apply generally to other properties in
that same zone.
c. The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation
would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other
properties in the same district.
ACCEPTED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th OF MARCH, 2013
AVON PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Signed:

Attest:

___________________________________
Chris Green, Chair

____________________________________
Scott Prince, Secretary

Resolution 13-03, Wildridge Point Variance from Steep Slopes and Building Envelopes
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TOWN OF AVON, COLORADO
PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION 13-02
SERIES OF 2013
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE TO EXEMPT THE WILDRIDGE POINT
SUBDIVISON FROM COMPLYING WITH THE STEEP SLOPE STANDARDS AND
BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 7 OF THE AVON
DEVELOPMENT CODE
WHEREAS, the Town of Avon (“Town”) adopted Ordinance No. 10-14 adopting the Avon
Development Code (“ADC”);
WHEREAS, the ADC includes provisions for Natural Resource protection for PUD
amendments through steep slope, building area, and building footprint requirements;
WHEREAS, Dominic Mauriello, Mauriello Planning Group LLC, (“Applicant”) submitted a
Variance application to the Town as the authorized representative for Mountain C.I. Holdings
LTD, the owner of properties in the Town described as 5081 & 5091 Wildridge Road E., Avon,
CO 81620, or Lots 33 & 34, Block 4, Wildridge Subdivision;
WHEREAS, the Variance application requests exemption from Section 7.28.100(a), Steep
Slopes, and Section 7.32.020(e)(6), Buildable Area, and Section 7.32.020(e)(7), Building
Envelopes, to allow the Wildridge Point Subdivision and PUD to permit development on Lots 2
and 3 for two (2) single-family residences in areas over forty percent (40%) and to not plat
specific building envelopes for those lots;
WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Commission of the Town of Avon held public hearings
on February 5, 2013 and March 5, 2013, after publishing, posting, and mailing notice as required
by law, considered all comments, testimony, evidence and staff reports provided by the Town
Staff, considered such information prior to formulating a decision, then took action to adopt a
resolution;
WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Commission finds the Application complies with the
review criteria set forth in Sections 7.16.110(c) and the required findings in Section 7.16.110(d)
as described below; and,
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning and Zoning Commission
hereby approves a Variance to allow the construction of two (2) structures in areas over forty
percent (40%) in slope and to not plat building envelopes for Lots 2 and 3, Wildridge Point
Subdivision as described in the application materials dated January 28, 2013 and the revised
application materials dated February 25, 2013, as stipulated in Title 7, Avon Municipal Code,
and based upon the following conditions and findings:
Conditions:

1. The granting of this Variance is conditional upon the approval of the Wildridge Point
PUD Amendment and will be null and void if the Wildridge Point PUD is not
approved by the Avon Town Council.
Findings:
1. That the granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties classified in the same district; and
2. That the granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; and
3. That the Variance is warranted for any of the following reasons;
a. The strict literal, interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship
inconsistent with the objectives of this title,
b. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable
to the site of the Variance that do not apply generally to other properties in
that same zone.
c. The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation
would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other
properties in the same district.
4. That the intent of Section 7.28.100(a), Steep Slopes, was to apply to new subdivisions
and not the existing Wildridge Subdivision; and,
5. The Wildridge Point Subdivision is: a resubdivision not a new subdivision; a PUD
Amendment and not a new PUD; and is not a zoning amendment because
______________, therefore Section 7.28.100(a)(2) should not apply; and,
6. The property is allowed to develop on areas exceeding forty percent (40%) under
existing zoning and the resubdivision to the Wildridge Point Subdivision should be
allowed to develop in the same manner therefore Lots 2 and 3, Wildridge Point
Subdivision should not be subject to Section 7.32.020(e)(6), Buildable Area; and,
7. The Wildridge Point Subdivision through the platting of non-developable areas and
inclusion of maximum building footprint limitations are platting a de facto building
envelope thus complying with the intent of Section 7.32.020(e)(7), Building
Envelope.
ACCEPTED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th OF MARCH, 2013
AVON PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Signed:

Attest:

___________________________________
Chris Green, Chair

____________________________________
Scott Prince, Secretary

Resolution 13-03, Wildridge Point Variance from Steep Slopes and Building Envelopes
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Staff Report
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Planning and Zoning Commission
Matt Pielsticker, AICP, Planner II
March 1, 2013
Northside Parking Lot – Lots 2 & 3, Block 1, Benchmark at Beaver Creek
Subdivision: PUBLIC HEARING

Summary
Staff received a Special Review Use, Minor Development Plan, and Alternative Equivalent
Compliance application (collectively the “Application). The Special Review Use portion of the
application required a notice in the Vail Daily, and so the application was noticed for the March
5, 2013 PZC Hearing. Pending revisions to the application pursuant to Engineering Department
comments, the Applicant requested that the Application be continued to the March 19, 2013
PZC hearing.
Recommended Action
Open and close public hearing for public comment.
Recommended Motion
“I move to continue the Northside Parking Lot Application for Lots 2 & 3, Block 1, Benchmark at
Beaver Creek Subdivision to the March 19, 2013 PZC meeting.”

March 5, 2013 PZC Meeting – Northside Parking Lot
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Staff Report
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Planning and Zoning Commission
Matt Pielsticker, AICP, Planner II
March 1, 2013
2013-14 PZC Work Plan

Summary
On February 26, 2013, PZC and Council held a joint work session to discuss roles and
responsibilities, and priorities related to the Town of Avon 2013-14 Strategic Plan (“Strategic
Plan”). At the meeting, Staff agreed to extract relevant priorities from the Strategic Plan and the
2013 Work Plan and bring those back to PZC for review, comment, and approval. This Report
is based on feedback received at the joint work session, and recommends priorities and
timeframes to complete the Work Plan elements that will require PZC involvement. Each
Quarter is outlined in order of priority.
2013 – March 19 Meeting
1.1
Recommend PZC Rules of Procedures to Council for Adoption (§7.12.040(l)).
1.2

Reorganize the meeting room format to ensure a productive, welcoming environment for
applicants (“customers”) for PZC meetings

2013 – 2nd Quarter
2.1
Review land-use application process flow-charts and timeframes for review of
minor/major projects and recommend changes if necessary. Evaluate if any changes to
the regulatory framework (i.e. Wildridge PUD Amendments) can be adjusted to be more
efficient for applicants and meet the test of being solution-oriented.
2.2

Prioritize and schedule work on Municipal Code amendments.

2.3

As requested, review and comment on land development “tool box” created by the
Economic Development Subcommittee

2.4

Develop the scope, public process, including possible Community Survey, and schedule
for commencement and completion of the Comprehensive Plan Update; review with
Town Council

2.5

Commence work on Comprehensive Plan Update

2.6

PZC re-appointments, and Village at Avon DRB appointment

2.7

DOLA or CIRSA Commissioner Training after re-appointments

2.8

Review and comment on Lettuce Shed Lane and Mall Plan modifications, if pursued

2.9

Review Temporary Use Application(s) for the use Village at Avon property for 2013
special events

2013 – 3rd Quarter
3.1
Continue work on Comprehensive Plan Update
March 5, 2013 PZC Meeting – 2013-14 PZC Work Plan
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3.2

Review and forward Municipal Code amendments for §7.16.020(g) – PUD
Amendment/Minor Amendment Process & Criteria; §7.28.100 – Natural Resource
Protection Applicability; §7.28.100 – Update Floodplain Regulations to comply with
regulatory changes in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).

3.3

Review and comment on Urban Renewal Authority (URA) expansion, if requested.

2013 – 4th Quarter
4.1
Complete work on Comprehensive Plan Update Review and forward remaining
Municipal Code amendments, in order of priority, identified in 3rd Quarter. Amendments
will include, but are not limited to: §7.06.020(d)(2) – Mailed Notice; §15.28 - Sign Code;
§15.24 - Solid-Fuel Burning / Fireplace Regulations; §7.20 – Zone Districts,
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) Density Allocation; §7.24.040 - Table of Allowed Uses;
§7.28.050(f)(1) – Parking Lot Perimeter Landscaping; Historic and/or Cultural Landmark
Ordinance
4.2
2014
5.1

Review 2013 accomplishments and finalize 2014 Work Plan

Review Comprehensive Plan sub-area plans for updates, including but not limited to:
West Town Center District Investment Plan (2007); East Town Center District Plan
(2008); and Transportation Plan (2009).

Process
The process for Comprehensive Plan and Municipal Code amendments are governed by AMC
§7.16.030, and AMC §7.16.040 respectively. Each process follows the general public hearing
review process outlined in the Municipal Code (i.e. Staff recommendation to PZC, PZC
recommendation to Council, and final action by Council).
Given the complexity of a full-scale Comprehensive Plan amendment or full-scale Wildridge
PUD Amendment, Staff anticipates working very closely with PZC in the second quarter of this
year to define a practical schedule of meetings and/or work sessions that provide the needed
focus for the various sub-areas of the plan. All work will be completed “in-house” with planning
staff. There is the possibility of a community survey with an outside consultant if it is determined
to be appropriate.
Staff Recommendation
The PZC should review the attached Strategic Plan and the Work Plan outlined herein and
provide Staff with comments on the order of priority of tasks.
Attachment
Approved 2013-14 Strategic Plan
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